b C U C Svuite 470, 900 Howe Street P: 604.660.4700

British Columbia Vancouver, BC Canada V&6Z 2N3 TF; 1.800.663.1385
[ ) Utilities Commission becuc.com F: 604.660.1102

ORDER NUMBER
G-24-17A

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473

and
FortisBC Energy Inc.
Application for Approval to Amend the Capital Rate for the Vedder Transport
Ltd. (Vedder) Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Fueling Station Established in the
Third Amending Agreement between FEl and Vedder

BEFORE:
K. A. Keilty, Commissioner

on February 27, 2017

ORDER

WHEREAS:

A.

OnJanuary 27, 2017, FortisBCEnergy Inc. (FEl) applied to the British Columbia Utilities Commission
(Commission), pursuant to sections 59 to 61 and 89 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA), forinterimand
permanentapproval the amending agreement, executed on January 10, 2017 (Third Amending Agreement)
to the Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Fueling Station Installation and Operation Agreement between Vedder
Transport Ltd. (Vedder) and FEI (Permanent Refueling Agreement) for LNGservice at the Vedder Fueling
Station, effective January 27, 2017 (Application). FEl also requests that the Commission keep confidential
the live financial model provided in Appendix B of the Application;

On October5, 2012, Order C-11-12A, granted FEl a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity forthe
construction and operation of the Vedder Fueling Station. Order C-11-12A also approved the rate design and
the rates established in the Permanent Refueling Agreement on an interim basis;

On November5, 2013, FEl and Vedderamended the Permanent Refueling Agreementin orderto permit
Other Users access to receive LNGsupply fromthe Vedder Fueling Station (First Amending Agreement). By
OrderG-228-13, the Commission approved the First Amending Agreement, which included the approval of
the Host Fee of $1.50 per GJ payable to Vedder;

OnJanuary 31, 2014, Vedderand FEl made a subsequentamendment to the Permanent Refueling
Agreement (Second Amending Agreement). The Second Amending Agreementincluded changesto reflect
the terms and directives of previous Commission Orders G-78-13, C-11-12A, G-113-13, and amendmentsto
the fueling charges;

On March 4, 2014, Order G-22-14 approved among otherthings the rates Permanent Refueling Agreement
and subsequent Amending Agreements between Vedderand FEl on a permanent basis effectiveJanuary 1,
2013;

File 54548 | Capital Rate Amendment for the Vedder LNG Fueling Station 1of2



Order G-xXX-Xx

F. OnlJanuary10, 2017, FEland Vedder executed the Third Amending Agreement to amend the Capital Rate
from $1.78/GJ to $2.697/GJ and change the Minimum Quantity from 11,667 GJ/month to 8,334 GJ/month;
and

G. The Commission has commenced review of the Application and determinesinterim rates should be
approved.

NOW THEREFORE pursuantto sections 59 to 61 and 89 of the Utilities Commission Act, the British Columbia
Utilities Commission orders as follows:

1. Theamended Capital Rate established inthe amendingagreement, executed onJanuary 10, 2017, to the
Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Fueling Station Installation and Operation Agreement between Vedder
Transport Ltd. and FortisBCEnergy Inc. for LNG service is approved onan interim basis, effective on January
27, 2017.

2. Thelive financial modelprovided in Confidential Appendix B of the Application will be kept confidential due
to its commercially sensitive nature.

3. Anyvariance betweenthe interimrates and the permanentrates asdetermined by the Commission
following final disposition of the Application are subject to refund/recovery, with interest at the average
prime rate of FortisBCEnergy Inc.’s principal bank forits mostrecentyear.

4. FortisBCEnergyInc. isdirectedtofile the amendingagreement, executed on January 10, 2017, to the
Liquefied Natural Gas Fueling Station Installation and Operation Agreement between Vedder Transport Ltd.

and FortisBCEnergy Inc. in tariff supplement form for endorsement by the Commission within 30days of the
date of thisorder.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, inthe Province of British Columbia, this 30" day of May 2017.

BY ORDER
Original signed by:

K. A. Keilty
Commissioner

File 54548 | Capital Rate Amendment for the Vedder LNG Fueling Station 2 0of2



